9/24/18

Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 9/24/18 at 9:00 a.m. Advance
notice was filed in the office of the County Clerk at 8:08 a.m. on 9/21/18 and
notice was posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co.
Commissioner’s office.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman, Brent York, Terry Nickell and Leanne Coffman,
County Clerk.

Chairman Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

There was no action needed due to no elected officials or dept. heads being
present for round table.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment. Terry Nickell
seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion
carried.  2018-2019 Cash B-4: 29, AT&T, 132.68; 30, Cable One, 150.12;
General: 146, AT&T, 96.54; 147, Greer Co Clerk, 6.70; 148, AT&T, 38.90; 149,
US Postmaster, 105.00; 150, Greer Co Election Brd, 53.36; 151, Quill, 868.40;
152, AT&T, 41.27; 153, Cable One, 72.74; Health: 26, Ok State Dept Of Health,
919.20; 27, City Of Mangum, 60.00; 28, City Of Mangum, 45.00; 29, SW Fire
Sales & Service, 75.00; 30, Gap Electric, 75.00; 31, AT&T, 150.25; 32, Vaccine
Shop, 310.00; 33, Quill, 273.93; 34, US Postmaster, 170.40; Highway: 248,
Edwards, Glynadee, 463.79; 249, PSO, 24.00; Ren Sales Tax: 5, Locke Supply,
214.72.

Terry Nickell made motion to approve minutes from the 9/17/18 special meeting.
Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay
Votes. Motion carried.

Terry Nickell made motion to approve the issuance of blanket purchase orders,
as listed below. Brent York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay
votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1 PO # Amount
ACE 633 $750
AMSCO 634 $500
CL BOYD 635 $5000
JANUS SUPPLY 636 $350
ATWOODS 637 $2000
MO&G 638 $2000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS 639 $1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY 640 $2000
WARREN CAT 641 $3000
WELDON'’S 642 $1000
WESTERN EQUIPMENT 643 $5000



DISTRICT #2

ACE

ALTUS OIL & FEED
AMSCO

CL BOYD

JANUS SUPPLY
ATWOODS

MO&G

NAPA — ALTUS
PLANTER’'S COOP
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS
WARREN CAT
WELDON'S

WESTERN EQUIPMENT

DISTRICT #3

ACE

AMSCO

CL BOYD

ATWOODS

MANGUM OIL AND GAS
MIDWEST FARM SUPPLY
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS
RNB OIL & SUPPLY
SAYRE NAPA

WARREN CAT
WELDON'S

WESTERN EQUIPMENT

GENERAL
ACE

CTC
MO&G

osu
ACE
UNITED

SHERIFF

BANK OF AMERICA
MANGUM OIL AND GAS
ACE

BEN E KEITH
BRATTON’S

FLOWER FOOD

JANUS SUPPLY

L&M

PUCKETT'S

644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656

657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668

669
670
671

672
673

674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682

$750
$2500
$1000
$5000
$350
$2000
$350
$750
$500
$500
$3000
$1500
$5000

$750

$500

$5000
$2000
$1000
$1000
$1000
$2000
$1000
$3000
$1000
$5000

$ 200
$ 100
$ 50

$ 150
$ 150

$ 400
$1000
$ 150
$2500
$ 200
$ 400
$ 150
$ 150
$ 150



Brent York made the motion to approve payroll. Terry Nickell seconded. York-
Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

The Cable One Internet Contract was table until next week. The Contract was for
three years and needed to be changed to one year.

Terry Nickell made the motion to have Linda Burcham’s name removed from two
Greer County Free Fair Exhibit Hall CD accounts at Great Plains Bank. Brent
York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes.
Motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to give Donna Bull, Treasurer, the approval to cash
out the Free Fair Exhibit Hall CD’s and deposit the funds into the SF-3, Free Fair
Exhibit Hall account. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye;
Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

There was no new Business.

There were no discussions regarding Roads/Bridges.

Terry Nickell made the motion to adjourn. Brent York seconded. York-Aye; Fite-

Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried and the meeting adjourned at
10:04 a.m.

Approved: 10/1/18
Board of County Commissioners
Of Greer County, Mangum, OK
*SEAL*
/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

Attest:

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

/s/Terry Nickell, Member

/s/Leanne Coffman
Greer County Clerk



