9/24/18

Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 9/24/18 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice was filed in the office of the County Clerk at 8:08 a.m. on 9/21/18 and notice was posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman, Brent York, Terry Nickell and Leanne Coffman, County Clerk.

Chairman Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

There was no action needed due to no elected officials or dept. heads being present for round table.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.'s for payment. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried. 2018-2019 Cash B-4: 29, AT&T, 132.68; 30, Cable One, 150.12; General: 146, AT&T, 96.54; 147, Greer Co Clerk, 6.70; 148, AT&T, 38.90; 149, US Postmaster, 105.00; 150, Greer Co Election Brd, 53.36; 151, Quill, 868.40; 152, AT&T, 41.27; 153, Cable One, 72.74; Health: 26, Ok State Dept Of Health, 919.20; 27, City Of Mangum, 60.00; 28, City Of Mangum, 45.00; 29, SW Fire Sales & Service, 75.00; 30, Gap Electric, 75.00; 31, AT&T, 150.25; 32, Vaccine Shop, 310.00; 33, Quill, 273.93; 34, US Postmaster, 170.40; Highway: 248, Edwards, Glynadee, 463.79; 249, PSO, 24.00; Ren Sales Tax: 5, Locke Supply, 214.72.

Terry Nickell made motion to approve minutes from the 9/17/18 special meeting. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Terry Nickell made motion to approve the issuance of blanket purchase orders, as listed below. Brent York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1	PO#	Amount
ACE	633	\$750
AMSCO	634	\$500
CL BOYD	635	\$5000
JANUS SUPPLY	636	\$350
ATWOODS	637	\$2000
MO&G	638	\$2000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS	639	\$1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY	640	\$2000
WARREN CAT	641	\$3000
WELDON'S	642	\$1000
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	643	\$5000

DISTRICT #2 ACE ALTUS OIL & FEED AMSCO CL BOYD JANUS SUPPLY ATWOODS MO&G NAPA – ALTUS PLANTER'S COOP RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS WARREN CAT WELDON'S WESTERN EQUIPMENT	644 645 646 647 648 649 650 651 652 653 654 655 656	\$750 \$2500 \$1000 \$5000 \$350 \$2000 \$350 \$750 \$500 \$500 \$3000 \$1500 \$5000
DISTRICT #3 ACE AMSCO CL BOYD ATWOODS MANGUM OIL AND GAS MIDWEST FARM SUPPLY RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS RNB OIL & SUPPLY SAYRE NAPA WARREN CAT WELDON'S WESTERN EQUIPMENT	657 658 659 660 661 662 663 664 665 666 667 668	\$750 \$500 \$5000 \$2000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$1000 \$3000 \$1000 \$5000
GENERAL ACE CTC MO&G	669 670 671	\$ 200 \$ 100 \$ 50
OSU ACE UNITED	672 673	\$ 150 \$ 150
SHERIFF BANK OF AMERICA MANGUM OIL AND GAS ACE BEN E KEITH BRATTON'S FLOWER FOOD JANUS SUPPLY L&M PUCKETT'S	674 675 676 677 678 679 680 681 682	\$ 400 \$1000 \$ 150 \$2500 \$ 200 \$ 400 \$ 150 \$ 150

Brent York made the motion to approve payroll. Terry Nickell seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

The Cable One Internet Contract was table until next week. The Contract was for three years and needed to be changed to one year.

Terry Nickell made the motion to have Linda Burcham's name removed from two Greer County Free Fair Exhibit Hall CD accounts at Great Plains Bank. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to give Donna Bull, Treasurer, the approval to cash out the Free Fair Exhibit Hall CD's and deposit the funds into the SF-3, Free Fair Exhibit Hall account. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

There was no new Business.

/s/Leanne Coffman Greer County Clerk

There were no discussions regarding Roads/Bridges.

Terry Nickell made the motion to adjourn. Brent York seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 10:04 a.m.

Approved: 10/1/18

Board of County Commissioners Of Greer County, Mangum, OK

** S E A L **

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

Attest:

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

/s/Terry Nickell, Member